Draft version February 21, 2020
Typeset using LATEX twocolumn style in AASTeX63
Rapid Evolution of Volatile CO from the Protostellar Disk Stage to the Protoplanetary Disk Stage
Ke Zhang ,1, 2 Kamber Schwarz ,3, 4 and Edwin A. Bergin 1
1Department of Astronomy, University of Michigan, 323 West Hall, 1085 S. University Avenue, Ann Arbor, MI 48109, USA
2Hubble Fellow
3Lunar and Planetary Laboratory, University of Arizona, 1629 E. University Boulevard, Tucson, AZ 85721, USA
4Sagan Fellow

versities for Research in Astronomy, Inc., for NASA, un-
der contract NAS5-26555. EAB acknowledges support
from NSF Grant#1907653.
Facilities: NOEMA(PolyFix)
Software: RADMC3D (Dullemond et al. 2012),
GILDAS 1, astropy (Astropy Collaboration et al. 2013)
REFERENCES
1 See http://www.iram.fr/IRAMFR/GILDAS for more informa-
tion about the GILDAS softwares.
Aikawa, Y., van Zadelhoff, G. J., van Dishoeck, E. F., &
Herbst, E. 2002, A&A, 386, 622,
doi: 10.1051/0004-6361:20020037
Volatile carbon evolution 9
ALMA Partnership, Brogan, C. L., Pérez, L. M., et al.
2015, ApJL, 808, L3, doi: 10.1088/2041-8205/808/1/L3
Anderl, S., Maret, S., Cabrit, S., et al. 2016, A&A, 591, A3,
doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/201527831
Anderson, D. E., Blake, G. A., Bergin, E. A., et al. 2019,
ApJ, 881, 127, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/ab2cb5
Andrews, S. M., Wilner, D. J., Hughes, A. M., et al. 2012,
ApJ, 744, 162, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/744/2/162
Ansdell, M., Williams, J. P., van der Marel, N., et al. 2016,
ApJ, 828, 46, doi: 10.3847/0004-637X/828/1/46
Ansdell, M., Williams, J. P., Trapman, L., et al. 2018, ApJ,
859, 21, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/aab890
Artur de la Villarmois, E., Kristensen, L. E., Jørgensen,
J. K., et al. 2018, A&A, 614, A26,

Isella, A., Natta, A., Wilner, D., Carpenter, J. M., & Testi,
L. 2010, ApJ, 725, 1735
Kama, M., Bruderer, S., van Dishoeck, E. F., et al. 2016,
A&A, 592, A83, doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/201526991
Krijt, S., Schwarz, K. R., Bergin, E. A., & Ciesla, F. J.
2018, ApJ, 864, 78, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/aad69b
Kruijer, T. S., Touboul, M., Fischer-Gödde, M., et al. 2014,
Science, 344, 1150, doi: 10.1126/science.1251766
Long, F., Herczeg, G. J., Pascucci, I., et al. 2017, ApJ, 844,
99, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/aa78fc
Lynden-Bell, D., & Pringle, J. E. 1974, MNRAS, 168, 603,
doi: 10.1093/mnras/168.3.603
Manara, C. F., Rosotti, G., Testi, L., et al. 2016, A&A,
591, L3, doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/201628549
McClure, M. K., Bergin, E. A., Cleeves, L. I., et al. 2016,
ApJ, 831, 167, doi: 10.3847/0004-637X/831/2/167
Miotello, A., van Dishoeck, E. F., Kama, M., & Bruderer, S.
2016, A&A, 594, A85, doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/201628159
Padovani, M., Marcowith, A., Hennebelle, P., & Ferrière, K.
2016, A&A, 590, A8, doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/201628221
Pérez, L. M., Carpenter, J. M., Andrews, S. M., et al. 2016,
Science, 353, 1519, doi: 10.1126/science.aaf8296
Pinte, C., Dent, W. R. F., Ménard, F., et al. 2016, ApJ,
816, 25, doi: 10.3847/0004-637X/816/1/25
Powell, D., Murray-Clay, R., Pérez, L. M., Schlichting,
H. E., & Rosenthal, M. 2019, ApJ, 878, 116,
doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/ab20ce
Reboussin, L., Wakelam, V., Guilloteau, S., Hersant, F., &
Dutrey, A. 2015, A&A, 579, A82,
doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/201525885
Robitaille, T. P., Whitney, B. A., Indebetouw, R., & Wood,
K. 2007, ApJS, 169, 328, doi: 10.1086/512039
Schwarz, K. R., Bergin, E. A., Cleeves, L. I., et al. 2016,
ApJ, 823, 91, doi: 10.3847/0004-637X/823/2/91
—. 2018, ApJ, 856, 85, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/aaae08
—. 2019, ApJ, 877, 131, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/ab1c5e
Tapia, C., Lizano, S., Sierra, A., Carrasco-González, C., &
Bayona-Bobadilla, E. 2019, ApJ, 887, 244,